
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 24th October, 2019 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Bogle (Chair) 

Councillor White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Houghton 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Payne 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or memb
[...]
GENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   HAMPSHIRE HOSPITALS FOUNDATION TRUST - PROPOSED ORTHOPAEDIC 
TRANSFORMATION  
(Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel requesting that the 
Panel review and comment on the draft service proposals for Trauma and Orthopaedic 
services at Hampshire Hospitals. 
 

8   ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE 
(Pages 19 - 88) 
 

 Joint report of the Service Director for Adults, Housing and Communities and the 
Director of Quality and Integration providing an update for the Panel on the 
transformation journey being undertaken by Adult Social Care in Southampton. 



 

9   HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT LONG TERM PLAN (Pages 89 - 104) 
 

 Report of the Senior Responsible Officer for the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership requesting that the Panel consider the 
priorities detailed in the draft long term plan. 
 

10   SOUTHAMPTON CITY FIVE YEAR HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020-2025 
UPDATE  
(Pages 105 - 114) 
 

 Report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG, updating the Panel of 
the progress being made to complete the five year strategic plan. 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 115 - 126) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous 
meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 16 October 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
  
 



 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bell, Houghton, 
Professor Margetts, Noon and Payne 
 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 June 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

7. CONTINUING HEALTHCARE  

The Panel considered the report of the Associate Director of Quality, NHS 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), providing the Panel with an 
overview of Continuing Healthcare in Southampton. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and Integration and Chief Nurse, NHS 
Southampton City CCG, Carol Alstrom – Associate Director of Quality, NHS 
Southampton City CCG and Tania Emery - Interim Clinical Lead for Continuing 
Healthcare, NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the complexity of the rules regarding eligibility for continuing healthcare.  It was 
explained that eligibility criteria was set by the Government and that each 
application is assessed by a Multi–Disciplinary Team (MDT).  It was stressed 
that should an applicant be assessed as requiring continuing healthcare by the 
MDT then this would be funded by the CCG.  The Panel were informed about the 
timescales involved and the appeals process.  It was further noted that there is a 
different scheme for patients who require end of life care and that these patients 
were fast tracked to ensure that they receive the care they required; 

 how the MDT was constituted.  The Panel noted that training is an ongoing 
process, and that the CCG are regularly audited to ensure consistency in 
decision making, but recognised that there were concerns with regards to the 
level and suitability of training provided.    

 the apparent variation between the numbers of Continuing Healthcare 
assessments and the numbers determined to be eligible for Continuing 
Healthcare during the period between Quarter 3 in 2017/18 and Quarter 1 in 
2018/19.  The Panel were unable to ascertain why there appeared to be an 
increasing disparity between those applying for support and those deemed 
eligible.  The Panel requested that metrics that detailed the numbers of 
recipients of support in Southampton be supplied alongside comparisons of 
other comparable local authorities; and 

 the need to lobby Government to simplify the process and criteria.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 4 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested that: 
 

(i) Southampton City CCG undertake and provide analysis for the Panel that 
would clarify the reasons for the variation between the numbers of 
Continuing Healthcare assessments and the numbers determined to be 
eligible for Continuing Healthcare during the period between Quarter 3 in 
2017/18 and Quarter 1 in 2018/19; 

(ii) the Panel be provided with a suite of benchmarked performance metrics 
to enable the Panel to compare performance in Southampton with other 
areas of the country in regard to Continuing Healthcare provision;  

(iii) NHS Southampton City CCG investigate the use of mobile conference 
facilities for care homes to enable health and care professionals to attend 
multi-disciplinary team assessments remotely. 

(iv) The issue of Continuing Healthcare is considered when the proposed 
Social Care Green paper is discussed by the Panel. 

 
NOTE:  Councillor Professor Margetts explained to the Panel that he had some 
knowledge of the system as he had a personal experience of the service 
 

8. PRIMARY CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton 
City Clinical Care Group (CCG), providing the Panel with an update on developments 
relating to primary care in Southampton. 
 
James Rimmer - Managing Director, NHS Southampton City CCG, Phil Aubrey-Harris – 
Associate Director of Primary Care, NHS Southampton City CCG and Dr Mark Kelsey 
Chair of NHS Southampton City CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 the need for the estates review.  It was explained that the review would produce 
detailed estates plans for primary care for each city locality that will form a core 
component of the CCG and partner organisations delivery plans for 2020/21 and 
beyond;   

 the numbers of GP practices within the City.  The Panel noted that the number of 
practices across the City had reduced but questioned whether the number of 
available doctors and nursing staff had declined.  The Panel discussed the 
difficulties in attracting staff to undertake the various roles of a GP and noted that 
most of the practices within the City were private businesses.  It was explained 
that as private businesses with differing priorities it was difficult to drive a 
uniformed approach to primary care in the City. 

 the potential opportunities for practices to provide information to patients on hold 
whilst calling the surgery.  It was acknowledge that more could be done to 
signpost patient pathways that could potentially relieve the workload of GPs and 
enable more effective treatment for patients; 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

- 5 - 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

(i) the Panel agreed that at this stage the proposed Estates Review does not 
constitute a substantial variation or development and therefore does not 
require separate consultation with the Panel, however, the Panel did 
request that the review terms of reference were circulated to HOSP 
members. 

(ii) That, in addition to patient list numbers and practice boundaries, the 
Panel are provided with the following information from NHS Southampton 
City CCG: 
a. The number of GPs, nurses and allied health professionals working 

within each registered GP practice in Southampton. 
b. The ratio of GPs per 10,000 population in Southampton over a ten 

year period. 
(iii) That, to improve access to GP appointments, consideration is given to 

encouraging GP practices to provide advice on answerphone messages 
of the alternative options that are available to obtain an appointment with 
a GP in Southampton. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE HOSPITALS FOUNDATION TRUST -  

PROPOSED ORTHOPAEDIC TRANSFORMATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Hampshire Hospitals Foundation Trust (HHFT) have published proposals for Trauma 
and Orthopaedic services at Hampshire Hospitals (Andover, Winchester and 
Basingstoke).  The proposals are outlined in Appendix 1. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 (i) That the Panel review and comment on the draft service proposals 
for Trauma and Orthopaedic services at Hampshire Hospitals and 
the wider system, attached as Appendix 1. 

REASONS FOR REP
[...]
tephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper outlines the transformation journey the service is on, including reference to 
the Peer Challenge findings, the council’s proposed investment in staff and quality, the 
new ‘Making Social Care’ Partnership Board and the structure and approach of the 
Improvement Programme. Reflecting the wide remit of the service and to provide 
context, the service’s performance is presented by way of the monthly dataset and the 
Care Quality Commission local profile for older people. The report briefly references 
developments relating to the Local Safeguarding Adults Board. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the current performance in Adult Social Care 
and the progress being made towards improving services in line with 
the findings of the Local Government Association peer challenge. 

 (ii) That the Panel notes the council’s response to the Local Authority 
Data Profile: Older People’s Pathway, published by the Care Quality 
Commission. 

 (iii) That the Panel notes the arrangements in place for the interim Chair 
of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board and steps being taken to 
recruit a permanent Chair. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested an 
update on these topics. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applicable. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER CHALLENGE 

3.  The report of the Peer Challenge was finalised on 18 September 2019, has 
been published on the council’s website and is attached at Appendix 1. 
Paragraphs 4 to 10 below are adapted from the Executive Summary of this 
report. 

4.  The council requested that the Local Government Association undertake an 
Adult Social Care Peer Challenge at the council and with partners. The work 
was commissioned by Sandy Hopkins, Chief Executive, and Rich
[...]
of 
working.  

CORPORATE RESOURCE REVIEW 

11.  As referenced in the findings of the peer challenge, a consultation on a 
restructure of the council’s senior leadership team took place between 13 
August 2019 and 26 September 2019. The new structure has been confirmed 
with a new role of Executive Director, Wellbeing (Adults and Health), which 
will oversee all elements of adult social care operations and commissioning, 
in line with the Peer Challenge recommendations. The post holder will be the 
statutory Director of Adult Social Services and will also oversee public health. 
The council has advertised this vacancy with a closing date of 4 November 
2019 and the Chief Officers Employment Panel is scheduled to meet to 
consider the appointment during the week commencing 2 December 2019. 

MAKING SOCIAL CARE WORK BOARD 

12.  The Peer Challenge identified the need to have a clear strategy for Adult 
Social care that was understood, shared and implemented by people with 
care and support needs, staff working in the service, the whole council and 
wider stakeholders. The reviewers highlighted the need to negotiate with 
colleagues, both inside and out of the council, about what good service 
delivery looks like. As a consequence, it was decided to develop the “Making 
Social Care Work Board” with broad representation to ensure a wide range of 
experiences, views and opinions. This includes users of the service, carers, 
community representatives, staff, councillors, GPs and other stakeholders 
such as providers of health care and home care providers. The Board has an 
independent Chair. There is a core group who are developing the vision and 
strategy for adult social care and other people are invited to bring in additional 
expertise and experience for particular topic areas. Once the strategy is 
developed the purpose of the Board will be to oversee implementation to 

Page 21



facilitate ongoing user and carer input into assessing the effectiveness of the 
services provided and contribute to new developments.  

13.  There is a focus on four key aspects, based on national evidence of best 
practice: 

 Prevention and early intervention  

 Maximise recovery and promote independence 

 Improve quality of life to people with care and support needs 

 Provide choice and control for people who have care and support 
needs 

The strategy won’t cover everything that adult social care does but will 
concentrate the most important things that need to improve. 

14.  Priorities for a future effective service that will meet the required outcomes 
have been identified as: 

 Communication that works 

 Better IT systems that talk to each other 

 Accommodation which is future proof and link to an individual’s 
disabilities  

 Improved community provision 

 Personalised care which is tailored to an individual’s needs and 
promotes dignity and respect 

 Easy and accessible information 

 Improve public opinion so people value social care more 

 Care plans which are future focused 

 Better links between teams and more joined up working  

 Support and respite for cares when they need it 

15.  Work is underway on what “good” social work practice is and how success is 
best measured. The Board will be reviewing a first draft of the strategy in 
November and wider consultation will be undertaken once this is further 
developed. There has been internal and external communication about the 
work of the Board and key outputs from each meeting are posted on:  
www.southampton.gov.uk/making-adult-social-care-work This has prompted 
some interest from other residents in the city.  

16.  Communication with the council has been identified as a key challenge. A 
separate workshop is being held to resolve issues raised and improve 
practice moving forward.  

ADULT SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

17.  At the Peer Challenge feedback meeting, the lead reviewer said, “You are on 
the right track in delivering a strengths and co
[...]
 far the observed values of the 

selected LA deviate from the national average or 'mean'.

Organisations are excluded from statistical analysis if their values are too low. This is represented by "-" in the accompanying table for the indicator.

Appendix – statistical analysis 

35

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT LONG TERM PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY 
AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP SENIOR 
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Samuel 

 E-mail: SEHCCG.HIOW-STP@nhs.net 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In January 2019 NHS England published its Long Term Plan detailing circa 500 
commitments. All health and care systems across the country have been asked to 
respond to the plan detailing how they will deliver on these commitments. The 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) Long Term Plan details the local response to 
the national plan. 

Iterations of the plan, summarised in the attached document, are being received at 
Governing Bodies and Boards across the HIOW health and care system and describe 
the key themes of the plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes and considers the priorities detailed in the plan, 
attached as Appendix 1, and the process by which it has been 
developed. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to discuss the priorities for the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight health and care system. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Over the last two years the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (HOSP) has considered the delivery plan for the Hampshire and the 
Isle of Wight (HIOW) Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) 
and received a number of progress updates.    

4. The Panel agreed to
[...]
nagement

• Care delivery

P
age 101



Why is it important?
• By 2024 the financial allocation to the NHS 

in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight will 
have grown by £0.5 billion p.a. compared 
with 2019.

• We must understand how best to deploy 
this money in order to maximise the 
benefits for our local population.

Our focus:
• Work to agree the focus of this additional 

investment is ongoing and updates will be 
brought to partners as soon as they are 
available.

Finances

P
age 102



Long Term Plan Engagement drop in sessions 
from 4-7pm:

• Tuesday 8th October – The Pavilion Room, The Ark, 
Basingstoke

• Mon 14th October - The Atrium, Spark Building, Solent 
University, Southampton

• Wed 16th October – The Portsmouth Marriott, Portsmouth

• Thursday 17th October – The Sugar Store Events Centre, 
Cowes Harbour, Isle of Wight

Involving local people

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY FIVE YEAR HEALTH AND CARE 
STRATEGY 2020-2025 UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: JAMES RIMMER, MANAGING DIRECTOR,  

NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Clare Young Tel: 023 8029 6904 

 E-mail: clare.young4@nhs.net 

Director Name:  James Rimmer Tel: 023 8029 6904 

 E-mail: James.Rimmer3@nhs.net 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY  

This update sets out the priorities of the main programmes and workstreams for the 
city’s five year health and care strategy, and timescales for completion. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Panel 

 (i) Notes the update. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has oversight of the 
progress being made to complete the five year strategic plan.  The attached 
document follows previous updates to the panel in November 2018 and June 
2019.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (
[...]
Southampton Board – Progress review 

27 Nov 

Better Care Southampton Board 

29 Jan 

We’re 

here 

Health & Wellbeing Board – Update 

13 Nov 

What happens next? 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 24 OCTOBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Health Overview 
[...]
.0 131.7 4.70 no data no data no data  no data no data no data 

GPs Nurses Other Healthcare Admin

GPs Nurses Other Healthcare Admin

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 3



• Information is taken from NHSDigital pages 
relating to GP Workforce and resources and 
raw data is available here: 
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-
information/publications/statistical/general-
and-personal-medical-services

• Care should be taken in interpreting the data 
since all issues of this dataset prior to June 
2019 are deemed as Experimental statistics 

• Data quality for this dataset is deemed more 
reliable from Jun 2019 onwards 

• A note (see right) from NHS Digital explains the 
nature of experimental statistics 

P
age 126

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/general-and-personal-medical-services

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Hampshire Hospitals Foundation Trust - Proposed Orthopaedic Transformation
	Appendix 1 - HHFT proposed Orthopaedic Transformation.pdf

	8 Adult Social Care Update
	Appendix 1 - Southampton City Council ASC Peer Challenge Report Final.pdf
	Report
	Background
	1. Southampton City Council (SCC) requested that the Local Government Association undertake an Adult Social Care Peer Challenge at the Council and with partners. The work was commissioned by Sandy Hopkins the Chief Executive and Richard Crouch, Chief ...
	2. A peer challenge is designed to help an authority and its partners assess current achievements, areas for development and capacity to change. The peer challenge is not an inspection. Instead it offers a supportive approach, undertaken by friends – ...
	3. The benchmark for this peer challenge was the Adult Social Care Key Areas of Focus Tool (Appendix 1). Prior to the peer challenge exercise SCC completed a self-assessment to give the peer challenge team a view with which to compare what they read, ...
	4. The members of the peer challenge team were:
	5. The team

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bell, Houghton, 
Professor Margetts, Noon and Payne (except agnda item 11) 
 

 
9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 29 August 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

10. HAMPSHIRE HOSPITALS FOUNDATION TRUST - PROPOSED ORTHOPAEDIC 
TRANSFORMATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
requesting that the Panel review and comment on the draft service proposals for 
Trauma and Orthopaedic services at Hampshire Hospitals. 
 
Alex Whitfield (Chief Executive of Hampshire Hospitals Foundation Trust (HHFT)), Dr 
Lara Alloway (Chief Medical Officer – HHFT), Jane Hayward (Director of 
Transformation and Improvement - University Hospitals Southampton (UHS)), Jacqui 
McAfee (Divisional Director of Operations - Trauma and Specialist Services UHS) and 
Peter Horne (Director of System Delivery Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  
 
Officers outlined the rationale for the proposed changes to orthopaedic services in 
Hampshire.  It was explained that the changes would make the service more efficient 
and result in the cancelation of fewer planned orthopaedic surgical procedures whilst 
freeing up beds to respond to trauma cases.  It was noted that the proposed changes 
had been drawn up with the support of national NHS experts.  
 
The Panel heard that there were concerns that the proposals would place an increased 
burden on Southampton General Hospital and the local system.  During the meeting it 
was announced that the principal stakeholders had met following the publication of the 
report and had agreed amendments that would see the ambulance service continuing 
to transport patients to Winchester.  HHFT would then convey patients via private 
ambulance to Basingstoke if required, in line with their proposal for patients to be seen 
at Basingstoke.  It was noted that the situation would be monitored daily by both 
hospital trusts and that the plan can be paused at 24 hours’ notice should there be an 
untoward effect on the system in Southampton.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel  

(i) considered and noted the priorities detailed within the plan, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report and the modifications announced at the meeting; 

(ii) requested that HHFT circulate the next scheduled update to Hampshire’s 
Health and Adult Social Care Committee on the proposals for Trauma and 
Orthopaedic services to the Panel. 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

11. ADULT SOCIAL CARE UPDATE  

The Panel considered the joint report of the Service Director for Adults, Housing and 
Communities and the Director of Quality and Integration providing an update for the 
Panel on the transformation journey being undertaken by Adult Social Care in 
Southampton 
 
Councillor Fielker (Cabinet Member for Adult Care), Paul Juan (SCC Service Director 
for Adults, Housing and Communities), Stephanie Ramsey (SCC Director of Quality and 
Assurance) and Sharon Stewart (SCC Service Lead, Adult Social Care) were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The Council’s response to the recommendations from the Peer Challenge, 
including the creation of the Making Social Care Work Board.  

 The focus on four key aspect of the service: Prevention and early intervention; 
maximising recovery and promoting independence; improving quality of life for 
people with care and support needs; and providing choice and control for people 
who have care needs; 

 The priorities for a future effective service; 

 The ten identified projects that are being developed for delivery over the next 
three years that will enhance and improve service outcomes; 

 The recruitment process for the independent chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board; 

 Concern raised about the Director of Public Health reporting to the Executive 
Director - Wellbeing (DASS) in the new Council structure, and the need for 
Public Health to have a much broader remit than Adult Social Services;  

 The need to include within the performance metrics measures that reflect 
enablers of change; 

 Opportunities to reduce costs and duplication by working with other local 
organisations on developing new technological solutions. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) That the Panel noted the current performance in Adult Social Care and the 
progress being made towards improving services in line with the findings of 
the Local Government Association peer challenge; 

(ii) That the Panel noted the Council’s response to the Local Authority Data 
Profile: Older People’s Pathway, published by the Care Quality Commission. 

(iii) That the Panel noted the arrangements in place for the interim Chair of the 
Local Safeguarding Adults Board and steps being taken to recruit a 
permanent Chair; 

(iv) In response to concerns raised about the Director of Public Health reporting 
to the Executive Director - Wellbeing (DASS) in the new Council structure, 
and the need for Public Health to have a much broader remit than Adult 
Social Services, the Panel are provided with assurance from the Chief 
Executive that the Director of Public Health would continue to have senior 
level influence across the full range of their accountabilities within the new 
structure; 

(v) The Panel are provided with the current ratio of adult social care workers per 
1,000 of the Southampton population that are aged over 65; 



 

- 8 - 
 

(vi) The enablers of change, particularly staff engagement and satisfaction, are 
measured and incorporated into the Adult Care performance dataset; 

(vii) In recognition that most local authorities responsible for adult care services 
are seeking to develop technological solutions to transform how services are 
delivered, it is recommended that the Council explores opportunities to share 
the cost of research and development with other local authorities and 
representative organisations to improve economies of scale and reduce 
duplication. 

 
NOTE: Councillor Noon explained that he worked within the Adult Social Care industry 
but, that there was no conflict of interest in reviewing this matter.  Councillors White and 
Margetts declared that they were members of the Making Social Care Work Board. 
 

12. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT LONG TERM PLAN  

The Panel considered the report of the Senior Responsible Officer for the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Partnership requesting that the 
Panel consider the priorities detailed in the draft long term plan. 
 
Richard Samuels (Hampshire and Isle of Wight STP Senior Responsible Officer) and 
James Rimmer (Managing Director, NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted that the final version of the Plan was due to be submitted shortly.  It 
was explained that the plan would respond to the targets included within the NHS 
England Long Term plan published in January 2019.  The Panel discussed various 
matters including: 

 How the plan sought to address the priorities set out in Appendix 1 of the report;  

 The importance of prevention and children’s health in improving long term health 
outcomes;  

 The need for all key agencies to continue their collaborative approach to ensure 
that the most effective and efficient services are available. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel  

(i) noted and considered the priorities detailed in the plan, attached as Appendix 
1 to the report; 

(ii) noted the collaborative development process for the Plan across the region 
and the timescales for the submission of the final version to Government. 

 
13. SOUTHAMPTON CITY FIVE YEAR HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020-2025 

UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Managing Director, NHS Southampton City 
CCG, updating the Panel of the progress being made to develop and implement the five 
year strategic plan. 
 
Richard Samuels (Hampshire and Isle of Wight STP Senior Responsible Officer) and 
James Rimmer (Managing Director, NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 



 

- 9 - 
 

 How the five year strategy supported the draft Hampshire and Isle of Wight Long 
Term Plan;  

 Public engagement in the development of the strategy; and 

 The importance of the Start Well work stream and focussing on the health of 
children and young people in Southampton.  

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.   
 

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings.   
 
Stephanie Ramsey was in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.    
 
The Panel noted that information requested by the Panel in regard to Continuing 
Healthcare had been attached to the report as Appendix 2.  The Panel expressed a 
desire to more fully explore the issues relating to Continuing Healthcare at a future 
meeting.    
 
RESOLVED that the Panel delegated responsibility to the Scrutiny Manager, in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair, to commission a report for a future meeting that will 
enable the Panel to explore in more detail the Continuing Health Care provision within 
the City. 
 

 


